
Agenda 
WATERTOWN BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Council Chambers 
23 2nd Street NE 

____________________________________________________________________    
Thursday February 9, 2017        4:15 PM 

 
 
 
Call to Order  
            
Roll Call 
 
1. Approval of January 19, 2017 Minutes 
 
2. Applicants Watertown School Dist 14-4 dba Lake Area Technical Institute (LATI) and 

SD Health & Educational Facilities seek Conditional Use approval to construct a building 
in the R-3 Multi-Family Residential District @ 1008 Gilbert Ave, to be utilized for school 
training/lab purposes pursuant to §21.2003(1), §21.1403(3), and contingent upon compliance 
with Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses including but not limited to 
§21.0202(2b6a-h). 

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
3. Applicants Larry & Barbara Rehfeld appeal the Building Official's decision regarding 

nonconforming and unlawful improvements to an R-1 Single Family Residential District 
property located @ 698 N Lake Dr, pursuant to §21.0202(2)d: Right to Appeal concerning 
interpretation or administration of the ordinance and decision of the Building Official. 

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
 
Old Business  
 
 
Motion to adjourn 
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LAKE AREA TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
WATERTOWN, SOUTH DAKOTA
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STAFF REPORT 
 Conditional Use Application #17184  

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Floor Plan, Vicinity/Zoning Map 

Mtg date: Feb 9, 2016 

 
Owners/Applicants:  Watertown School Dist 14-4 dba Lake Area Technical Institute (LATI) 

and SD Health & Educational Facilities 
Property Address:  1008 Gilbert Ave  
Legal Description:  Lots 1-8 of Blk 2, Lot 8 of Blk 1, and OLs “A”&”B”, in Gilberts Addn; 
    and OL “3” of Auditors Plat of OLs in 32-117-52 
 
Conditional Use Request:  
Applicants seek approval to construct a *10,400 sq ft (65’x160’) building in the R-3 Multi-
Family Residential District, to be utilized as flexible training space for any (school) program 
in need of lab space, pursuant to §21.2003(1), §21.1403(3), and contingent upon compliance 
with:  
• Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses including but not limited to 

§21.0202(2b6a-h). 
 
*7,800 sq ft building (65’x120’) and 2,600 sq ft (65’x40’) future expansion 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
     R-3 District Regulations:    Subject Parcel:    
Minimum Lot Area:           7,500 sq ft            ±3.89 Acres 
 Minimum Lot Width:  75’                 >75’ 
Front/side/rear SBs:   30’/9’/25’      30’/>9’/65’ 
Blvd Rqts (21.73):                   15’ grass blvd w/*14 blvd trees              6 exist / will comply 
 Infra Rqts (Titles 5, 18, 21 & 24): 4’ sidewalk/trl, c/g        some shown / will comply 
Min. Off-St Pkg (21.63):     29 spaces              38 proposed/new 
Min. Pkg Lot Rqts (21.73): **5 int. trees           3 exist / will comply 
*1 tree/50’ of boulevard 
**1 interior tree/25 spaces 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
This is a redevelopment project; formerly a mobile home court, re-zoning is currently in progress: from 
an R-4 Manufactured Home Residential District (within which school is neither a listed Permitted nor 
Conditional Use) to R-3 Multi-Family Residential District.  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 
  School is a listed Conditional Use for the R-3 Multi-Family Residential District per 
§21.2003(1), §21.1403(3): 

 Definition: School: there is no definition in Zoning Ordinance. 
 
The following requirements and regulations of the Ordinance are to be considered for approval; 
applicant submitted the attached Written Request, Site Plan, & Floor Plan(s), which reflect 
compliance (or noncompliance) with: 

  §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses: (ingress/egress,  
OSP/loading, screening/buffering, signage, exterior lighting, req’d yds/open space, & general compatibility): 

 All signage will comply with the Sign Ordinance.  As shown on page A5-1. 
  Chapter 21.63 Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements and Engineering Design 

Standards:   
 See Site Plan. 

  Chapter 21.65 Outside Storage and Display Requirements for Specific Uses: 
 Was not addressed. 

  Chapter 21.73 Landscape and Lighting Standards: 
 Lighting, and required Screening of parking lot from adjacent residentially used property is not 

addressed.  There are 2 resisidentially used parcels directly north of this parking lot. 
 Any parking area exceeding 50 spaces shall have 1 equally spaced “interior” tree per 25 spaces. 

According to their Site Plan, there are currently 92 spaces in the existing (east) LATI parking lot, 
38 more are proposed, for a total of 130 parking spaces. **No interior trees are shown. 

 All outside dumpsters or other garbage receptacles on the site shall be screened by an opaque fence 
or wall, this was not addressed. 

 Titles 5, 18, 21 & 24 sidewalk/trail, curb & gutter, and Subdivision of Land: 
 The proposed redevelopment is a legally described parcel meeting R-3 minimum area & width 

requirements, but lacking basic infrastructure for new development (curb, sidewalk/trail) for 
which the applicant is not seeking variances.   

 Applicant has agreed to Development Lot Agreement conditional to re-zoning. 
This Board must determine if satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made concerning 
Section 21.0202(2)b(6a-h), Chapters 21.63, 21.65, & 21.73, and Title 24 for a school facility to 
be operated at this location.  Specific conditions of approval may be imposed (e.g.: Bldg Permit 
good for ? years, so as to include future 2,600 sq ft compliant expansion as specified on Site 
Plan).  (Conditional Use approval is reliant upon City Council approval of the Re-zoning.) 
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House with Attached Garage
Building Permit #12957
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